

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Appeals Court

No. 2018-P-1034

WORCESTER COUNTY

JUSTINA M. SZAFAROWICZ,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MATTHEW S. PADOVANO, STEPHEN PADOVANO AND
KONA ENTERPRISES, INC.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

and

COMMERCE INSURANCE COMPANY,
INTERVENOR/APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR/APPELLANT,
COMMERCE INSURANCE COMPANY**

JOHN P. GRACEFFA, Esq.
BBO #205920
LAWRENCE M. SLOTNICK
BBO #549734
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 439-7500
lslotnick@morrisonmahoney.com

Dated: September 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. PRE-TRIAL SETTLEMENT/ASSIGNMENT
 AGREEMENTS SHOULD BE PRECLUDED ENTIRELY
 OR CAREFULLY RESTRICTED IN CASES WHERE A
 LIABILITY INSURER HAS HONORED ITS DUTY
 TO DEFEND.....17

 A. Standard Of Review.....17

 B. The Superior Court Erred by Giving
 Legal Effect to the
 "Consent/Assignment" Agreements
 Signed by The Padovanos in this
 Case.....17

 1. The Propriety Of Pre-Trial
 Settlement/Assignment
 Agreements Is An Issue Of
 First Impression In The
 Commonwealth Of Massachusetts....19

 2. The Historical Basis for Pre-
 Trial "Settlement/Assignment"
 Agreements.....22

 3. Massachusetts Should Adopt The
 Rule That Pre-Trial
 Settlement/Assignment
 Agreements Are Not Permitted
 In Cases Where The Insurer Has
 Honored Its Duty To Defend.....24

 4. In The Alternative, If The
 Massachusetts Courts Permit
 Pre-Trial "Settlement/
 Assignment" Agreements In
 Cases Where The Insurer Has
 Honored Its Duty To Defend, It
 Should Employ The Same
 Standards That Are Employed By
 Other Courts In Similar Cases....27

 a. The Settlement Must Be
 Reasonable.....28

- b. The Insurer Must Be Permitted To Participate In The Determination Of Reasonableness.....31
- c. The Settlement Must Be Within Policy Limits.....32
- d. The settlement is not a judgment on the merits which binds the insurer in any subsequent declaratory judgment action or for any other purpose.....33
- e. The Particular Pre-Trial "Consent/ Assignment" Agreement Concocted By The Estate In The Present Case Violates Every Standard Normally Required For These Types Of Agreements.....37
- f. The Pre-Trial "Consent/Assignment" Agreement In The Present Case Is Also Improper Because It Contained An Impermissible Stipulation Of Negligence.....43
- C. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Commerce's Motion To Stay The Wrongful Death Case After The Pre-Trial "Consent/Assignment" Agreements Were Signed.....46
- D. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Commerce's Motion To Try The Insurance Case First.....49
- CONCLUSION.....51
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53
- ADDENDUM.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp., 261 Kan. 806 (1997).....26

Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Am. Nuclear Insurers, 131 A.3d 445 (2015).....33

Berke Moore Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co., 345 Mass. 66 (1962).....20, 29, 30, 31

Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....28

Black v. Goodwin, Loomis & Britton, Inc., 239 Conn. 144 (1996).....28

Buysse v. Baumann-Furrie & Co., 448 N.W.2d 865 (Minn. 1989).....40

Cass v. Collins, 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1101 (2017).....44

Com. v. Pring-Wilson, 448 Mass. 718 (2007).....27

Fire Ins. Exch. v. Pring-Wilson, 831 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D. Mass. 2011).....26

Gainsco Ins. Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co., 53 P.3d 1051 (Wyo. 2002).....36

Giese v. Pierce Chem. Co., 43 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 1999).....48

Goddard v. Goucher, 89 Mass. App. Ct. 41 (2016).....43

Gore v. Arbella Mut. Ins. Co., 77 Mass. App. Ct. 518 (2010).....21

Great Divide Ins. Co. v. Carpenter ex rel. Reed, 79 P.3d 599, (Alaska 2003).....34, 35

Guillen ex rel. Guillen v. Potomac Ins. Co. of Illinois, 785 N.E.2d 1 (2003).....29, 30, 32

Guzman v. Pring-Wilson, 81 Mass. App. Ct. 430 (2012).....26

Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co., 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000).....28, 32

Libertarian Ass’n of Massachusetts v. Sec’y of Com.,
462 Mass. 538 (2012).....47

Liquor Liab. Joint Underwriting Ass’n of
Massachusetts v. Hermitage Ins. Co.,
419 Mass. 316 (1995).....11

Magoun v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
346 Mass. 677 (1964).....39

Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Morrison,
460 Mass. 352 (2011).....24

Miller v. Shugart,
316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982).....*passim*

Murphy v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
438 Mass. 529 (2003).....48

Nunn v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.,
244 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2010) as modified on
denial of reh’g (Jan. 10, 2011).....29

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Ross,
180 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2008).....31, 41, 42

Patrons Oxford Ins. Co. v. Harris,
905 A.2d 819 (2006).....35, 36

Phillips v. Phillips,
298 P.3d 1137 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013).....29, 30

Polaroid Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
414 Mass. 747 (1993).....19-20, 33

Safety Ins. Co. v. Day,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 15 (2005).....38

Salonen v. Paanenen,
320 Mass. 568 (1947).....39

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Gandy,
925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996).....25

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Freyer,
372 Mont. 191, 312 P.3d 403 (2013).....26, 27

U. S. Tr. Co. of New York v. Herriott,
10 Mass. App. Ct. 313 (1980).....49

United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Morris,
154 Ariz. 113 (1987).....23, 24, 28

RULES:

Mass.R.Prof.C. 5.4.....40

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Douglas R. Richmond, The Consent Judgment Quandary
of Insurance Law, 48 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac.
L. J. 537.....20
